sale of certain securities. Accounting guidelines for presentation of unaudited pro forma financial information preclude the elimination of this
historical CTI operating activity as a pro forma adjustment, despite management's expectation that such activity will have minimal, if any,
impact on the combined company. This historical CTI operating activity increased the operating expenses of the pro forma combined company
by $94.0 million and $20.5 million for the year ended January 31, 2012 and six months ended July 31, 2012, respectively, compared to Verint's
historical operating expenses for those periods. Similarly, the historical CTI operating activity decreased other expense, net of the pro forma
combined company by $31.0 million and $0.5 million for the year ended January 31, 2012 and six months ended July 31, 2012, respectively,
compared to Verint's historical other expense, net for those periods.

59

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

95

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
July 31, 2012

Historical

(in thousands)

Verint
Systems

Inc.

Comverse
Technology,

Inc.
Comverse

Distribution

Verint
Deconsolidation

from CTI Notes
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

(B) (C)
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 173,250 $ 415,153 $ (116,320) $ (173,250) $ (80,607) (E) $ 218,226
Restricted cash and bank time
deposits 10,750 39,372 (28,622) (10,750) � 10,750
Accounts receivable, net 167,616 315,758 (148,142) (167,616) � 167,616
Inventories 10,000 40,426 (30,426) (10,000) � 10,000
Deferred cost of revenue 4,454 38,909 (34,455) (4,454) � 4,454
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 52,072 103,636 (45,599) (52,072) (2,961) (F) 55,076
Current assets of discontinued
operations � 43,357 (43,357) � � �

Total current assets 418,142 996,611 (446,921) (418,142) (83,568) 466,122

Property and equipment, net 32,142 74,855 (41,270) (32,142) (1,443) (G) 32,142
Goodwill 825,069 1,045,923 (155,450) (890,473) (D) � 825,069
Intangible assets, net 162,898 176,855 (13,957) (162,898) � 162,898
Capitalized software
development costs, net 6,217 6,217 � (6,217) � 6,217
Long-term deferred cost of
revenue 8,252 101,629 (93,377) (8,252) � 8,252
Other assets 34,566 105,721 (70,811) (34,566) 26,845 (H) 61,755
Long-term assets of discontinued
operations � 8,826 (8,826) � � �

Total assets $ 1,487,286 $ 2,516,637 $ (830,612) $ (1,552,690) $ (58,166) $ 1,562,455

Liabilities, Preferred Stock,
and Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 49,231 $ 98,978 $ (44,291) $ (49,231) $ 1,536 (I) $ 56,223
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 165,935 315,820 (139,032) (165,935) 30,365 (J) 207,153
Current maturities of long-term
debt 6,292 6,292 � (6,292) � 6,292
Deferred revenue 146,163 487,747 (341,584) (146,163) � 146,163
Liabilities to affiliates 1,553 � � (1,553) � (F,I) �
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations � 28,003 (28,003) � � �

Total current liabilities 369,174 936,840 (552,910) (369,174) 31,901 415,831

Long-term debt 587,675 587,675 � (587,675) � 587,675
Long-term deferred revenue 16,673 172,517 (155,844) (16,673) � 16,673
Other liabilities 51,768 278,134 (199,434) (51,768) (789) (K) 77,911
Long-term liabilities of
discontinued operations � 4,816 (4,816) � � �

Total liabilities 1,025,290 1,979,982 (913,004) (1,025,290) 31,112 1,098,090

Preferred Stock 285,542 � � � (285,542) (L) �

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

96

Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 40 22,057 � � (22,045) (L) 52
Additional paid-in capital 569,555 2,213,262 � � (1,913,682) (L) 869,135
Treasury stock, at cost (8,013) (9,641) � � 9,641 (L) (8,013)
Accumulated deficit (335,122) (1,819,848) � � 1,808,167 (L) (346,803)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (55,178) 2,730 (26,788) � 24,058 (L) (55,178)
Net assets (liabilities) of Verint
and Comverse � � 117,320 (527,400) 410,080 (L) �

Total Verint Systems Inc.
stockholders' equity 171,282 408,560 90,532 (527,400) 316,219 459,193

Noncontrolling interest 5,172 128,095 (8,140) � (119,955) (L) 5,172

Total stockholders' equity 176,454 536,655 82,392 (527,400) 196,264 464,365

Total liabilities, preferred
stock, and stockholders' equity $ 1,487,286 $ 2,516,637 $ (830,612) $ (1,552,690) $ (58,166) $ 1,562,455

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

60

Edgar Filing: VERINT SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4

97

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended January 31, 2012

Historical

(in thousands, except per share data)

Verint
Systems

Inc.

Comverse
Technology,

Inc.
Starhome

Disposition
Comverse

Distribution

Verint
Deconsolidation

from CTI

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsNotes
Pro Forma
Combined

(A) (B) (C)
Revenue:
Product $ 390,392 $ 689,046 $ (26,652) $ (276,459) $ (390,392) $ 4,457 (M) $ 390,392
Service and support 392,256 905,351 (18,397) (494,698) (392,256) � 392,256